In consideration of the services of the Placing Agent in relation to the Placing and provided
that the Completion occurs, the Company shall pay to the Placing Agent a commission of 1.0%
of the aggregate value of the Revised Placing Shares at the Placing Price, in pursuance of its
obligations therein, which the Placing Agent is thereby authorised to deduct from the payment
to be made by it to the Company at the Completion.

Assuming all the 90,195,000 Revised Placing Shares have been placed, the maximum
commission payable by the Company to the Placing Agent shall be approximately HK$3.88
million.

EFFECTS OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 561,506,081 Shares in issue. The table
below sets out, for illustration only, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming that there will
be no other change to the total issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the Completion Date):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately
after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximately
Shareholding

percentage
Number of

Shares

Approximately
Shareholding

percentage

Gatehouse Ventures Limited 98,140,000 17.48% 98,140,000 15.06%
The Placees – – 90,195,000 13.84%
Public Shareholders 463,366,081 82.52% 463,366,081 71.10%

Total 561,506,081 100.00% 651,701,081 100.00%

– 4 –

The Directors consider that the terms of the Side Letter and the transactions contemplated
thereunder are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as
a whole.

As Completion is conditional upon fulfilment of the Conditions Precedent as set out in
the paragraphs headed “Conditions Precedent” in the Announcement, the Placing may
or may not proceed. The Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution
when dealing in the Shares.

By Order of the Board
Guan Chao Holdings Limited

Tan Shuay Tarng Vincent
Co-chairman and executive Director